Residential properties 12,046,993 -27,398 12,019,595 DCF 11,926,065 -256,028 -2.10% 12,444,119 262,026 2.2%

305,095 -  305,095

Capitalization of

earnings method/

sales comparison

approach

305,095 - - 305,095 - -

Project developments 399 -  399 Residual value - - - - - -

Total portfolio (IAS 40) 12,352,487 -27,398 12,325,089 12,231,160 -256,028 -2.1% 12,749,214 262,026 2.1%

Fair value

(in EUR k) Valuation method

Fair value

(in EUR k)

Absolute

variance

Percentage

variance

Fair value

(in EUR k)

Absolute

variance

Percentage

variance

Residential properties 12,046,993 -27,398 12,019,595 DCF 12,315,471 133,378 1.1% 12,044,404 -137,689 -1.1%

305,095 -  305,095

Capitalization of

earnings method/

sales comparison

approach

305,095 - - 305,095 - -

Project developments 399 -  399 Residual value - - - - - -

Total portfolio (IAS 40) 12,352,487 -27,398 12,325,089 12,620,566 133,378 1.1% 12,349,499 -137,689 -1.10%

Sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2023

Undeveloped land/

hereditary building rights

granted to third parties

Undeveloped land/

hereditary building rights

granted to third parties

Undeveloped land/

hereditary building rights

granted to third parties

Capitalization rate sensitivity

Discount rate sensitivity

+0.25% -0.25%

+0.25% -0.25%

Market rent sensitivity

+2.00% -2.00%

HOWOGE Wohnungsbaugesellschaft mbH, Berlin   49/82

Fair value

(in EUR k)

Adjustment (owner

occupation, leasing,

assets held for sale)

Measurement in

accordance with IAS 40 Valuation method

+0.25% -0.25%

Fair value

(in EUR k)

Absolute

variance

Percentage

variance

Fair value

(in EUR k)

Absolute

variance

Percentage

variance

Residential properties 12,941,984 -31,091 12,910,893 DCF 11,957,712 -984,272 -7.6% 14,160,715 1,218,732 9.4%

233,141 -  233,141

Capitalization of

earnings method/

sales comparison

approach

233,141 - - 233,141 - -

Project developments 137,060 - 137,060 Residual value 137,060 - - 137,060 - -

Total portfolio (IAS 40) 13,312,185 -31,091 13,281,094 12,327,913 -984,272 -7.6% 14,530,916 1,218,732 9.4%

Fair value

(in EUR k) Valuation method

+0.25% -0.25%

Fair value

(in EUR k)

Absolute

variance

Percentage

variance

Fair value

(in EUR k)

Absolute

variance

Percentage

variance

Residential properties 12,941,984 -31,091 12,910,893 DCF 12,668,788 -273,195 -2.1% 13,223,069 281,085 2.2%

233,141 -  233,141

Capitalization of

earnings method/

sales comparison

approach

233,141 - - 233,141 - -

Project developments 137,060 -  137,060 Residual value 137,060 - - 137,060 - -

Total portfolio (IAS 40) 13,312,185 -20,291 13,291,894 13,038,989 -273,195 -2.1% 13,593,270 281,085 2.2%

Fair value

(in EUR k) Valuation method

+2.00% -2.00%

Fair value

(in EUR k)

Absolute

variance

Percentage

variance

Fair value

(in EUR k)

Absolute

variance

Percentage

variance

Residential properties 12,941,984 -31,091 12,910,893 DCF 12,794,718 -147,265 -1.1% 12,794,718 -147,265 -1.1%

233,141 -  233,141

Capitalization of

earnings method/

sales comparison

approach

233,141 - - 233,141 - -

Project developments 137,060 -  137,060 Residual value 137,060 - - 137,060 - -

Total portfolio (IAS 40) 13,312,185 -20,291 13,291,894 13,164,919 -147,265 -1.1% 13,164,919 -147,265 -1.1%

Sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2022 Capitalization rate sensitivity

Undeveloped land/

hereditary building rights

granted to third parties

Undeveloped land/

hereditary building rights

granted to third parties

Discount rate sensitivity

Undeveloped land/

hereditary building rights

granted to third parties

Market rent sensitivity

HOWOGE Wohnungsbaugesellschaft mbH, Berlin   50/82

7.2 Prepayments on investment property

Prepayments on investment property include prepayments on property under construction, as part of

[…]

HOWOGE Wohnungsbaugesellschaft mbH, Berlin   76/82

Set out below is the reconciliation of the segment results to profit or loss for the period in the

consolidated income statement.

9.4 Reconciliation of profit or loss

The reconciliation from the HGB to IFRSs as of 31.12.2023 is as follows:

The differences between the HGB and IFRS figures are generally due to the different accounting policies

and total EUR -800.5m. The main effect stems from the investment property measured at a fair value of

EUR -1,179.7m, HOWOGE having opted to apply the fair value method. In this context, regular building

depreciation and impairment losses of EUR 106.0m as recognized under the HGB were eliminated. Under

IFRSs, gains or losses arising from a change in the fair value of investment property are recognized in

profit or loss (IAS 40.35). Both unrealized gains and impairment losses are also recognized in profit or

loss. This leads also to a change in deferred taxes (IAS 12), which therefore have to be adjusted by

EUR 233.3m under IFRSs.

in EUR k

Residential

(HGB)

School

Constructio

n (HGB)

HGB

Total

operating

segments

Group

HGB

Reconcil-

iation

IFRSs

Group

(IFRSs)

External customers 560,769  -  560,769 560,769 -19,691 541,078

Intersegment  -   -   -   -   -   -

Total revenue 560,769  -  560,769  560,769  -19,691  541,078

Increase or decrease in

inventories*
32,764  -  32,764  32,764  -32,764  -

Own work capitalized  2,242  1,523  3,765  3,765  -   3,765

Profit or loss from the

remeasurement of investment
 -   -   -   -   -1,179,694  -1,179,694

Net valuation effect from assets

held for sale
 -   -   -   -   -300  -300

Cost of materials  -255,598  -28  -255,625  -255,625  -108,142  -363,767

Employee benefits expenses  -61,464  -3,160  -64,624  -64,624  -   -64,624

Amortization, depreciation and

impairment
 -116,883  -7  -116,890  -116,890  106,001  -10,890

Share of profit or loss from

investments
 -   -   -   -   2,400  2,400

Net finance costs  -33,033  976  -32,057  -32,057  884  -31,173

Other operating expenses  -36,946  -1,174  -38,120  -38,120  1,862  -36,257

Taxes  -45,459  545  -44,914  -44,914  233,339  188,425

Other operating income  34,195  37  34,232  34,232  22,796  57,028

Change in inventories for

property and other inventories
 -   -   -   -   172,783  172,783

Segment result 80,588 -1,287 79,301 79,301  -800,526  -721,226

* According to IFRSs, changes in inventories are reflected in revenue

HOWOGE Wohnungsbaugesellschaft mbH, Berlin   77/82

In addition, there is a difference of EUR -19.7m between revenue under IFRS 15 and revenue recognized

under the HGB, which is largely due to the different IFRS accounting treatment of unbilled operating

costs, which are recognized under miscellaneous other assets.

Differences in net finance costs between the HGB and IFRSs are largely attributable to the different

accounting treatment of the bond issued under IFRS 9 (EIR method). The difference is EUR 0.9m. Other

operating expenses were also adjusted for the directly allocable expenses for the bond in this

connection.

Another adjustment was made to other operating income because provisions for potential losses cannot

be recognized under IFRSs.

Set out below is the reconciliation of the segment result to adjusted EBITDA showing the

significant non-cash adjustment items.

All revenue is generated in Germany.

in EUR k

Residential

(HGB)

School

Construc-

tion (HGB)

HGB

Total

operating

segments

Reconcil-

iation

IFRSs

Group

(IFRSs)

Segment result  80,588  -1,287  79,301  -800,526  -721,226

Finance income  -5,481  -1,385  -6,866  -37  -6,903

Finance costs  43,802  408  44,210  -847  43,363

Profit or loss from investments accounted

for using the equity method
 -   -   -   -2,400  -2,400

Taxes  28,908  -545  28,362  -233,339  -204,976

Amortization, depreciation and impairment  116,883  7  116,890  -109,624  7,266Changes in fair value from real estate

appraisal  -   -   -   1,179,694  1,179,694

EBITDA  264,698  -2,801  261,897  32,921  294,818

EBIT  147,816  -2,808  145,008  142,543  287,551

Cash flows from operating activities  240,547  -573  239,974  -156,420  83,554

Indebtedness  4,147,987  396,705  4,544,692  1,376,072  5,920,764

Equity ratio 31% -2% 29% 26% 56%

HOWOGE Wohnungsbaugesellschaft mbH, Berlin   78/82

10 Information on group companies and related party disclosures

10.1 Subsidiaries

Note 3.1 Subsidiaries provides information about the Group’s structure and the subsidiaries.

10.2 Shareholder

The sole shareholder of HOWOGE Wohnungsbaugesellschaft mbH is the State of Berlin. There were the

following direct relationships/transactions with the State of Berlin to be reported in the period under